The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 119 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 181-2008 BEING A BY-LAW FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLE MATERIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM; AMEND 5-2004 A BY-LAW TO REGULATE SIGNS AND OTHER ADVERTISING DEVICES; AND AMEND 160-2004 A BY-LAW TO REGULATE THE USE OF LANDS AND THE CHARACTER, LOCATION AND USE OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES, AMEND BY-LAW 94-2006 A BY-LAW TO REGULATION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF FENCE, AND AMEND 76-2005, A BY-LAW RESPECTING LITTER, YARD WASTE AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE ALL AS AMENDED, IN THE CITY OF KENORA

WHEREAS Council of the City of Kenora adopted By-law #181-2008 on December 15, 2008, and By-law # 5-2004 on April 26, 2004, and By-law #160-2004 on December 13, 2004, and By-law # 94-2006 on June 26, 2006 and #76-2005 on May 24, 2005; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend these by-laws by adding or amending short form wording to each of the respective by-laws to meet changing requirements, specifically with respect to responsibility of enforcement; and

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

1. THAT short form wording be added and each by-law is amended to read as follows:

By-Law # 181-2008, Section 2.0 – Definitions and Word Usage:

Add: "By-Law Enforcement Officer" means the City of Kenora By-Law Enforcement Officer who is officially appointed by Council, or the person who is appointed to act in that capacity during his or her absence."

By-Law # 50-2004, Section 2 – Definitions in this By-law:

Add: "By-Law Enforcement Officer" means the City of Kenora By-Law Enforcement Officer who is officially appointed by Council, or the person who is appointed to act in that capacity during his or her absence."

By-Law #160-2004, reflects the short form wording as follows:

Add: "By-Law Enforcement Officer" means the City of Kenora By-Law Enforcement Officer who is officially appointed by Council, or the person who is appointed to act in that capacity during his or her absence."

By-Law # 94-2006, Section 12, Administration, Enforcement and penalties, replace the short form wording as follows:

Replace: "Peace Officer" with "By-Law Enforcement Officer with the City of Kenora"

By-Law # 76-2005, Part 1, Interpretation, replace the short form wording as follows:

Delete: "Chief Building Official" means the Chief Building Official appointed by Council under the <u>Building Code Act</u>, S.O. 1992, c. 23 as amended, or the person who is appointed to act in that capacity during his or her absence

Replace with: "By-Law Enforcement Officer" means the City of Kenora By-Law Enforcement Officer who is officially appointed by Council, or the person who is appointed to act in that capacity during his or her absence."

2. THAT By-law Numbers 181-2008, 50-2004, 160-2004, 94-2006 and 76-2005 are and are hereby amended.

By-Law read a First and Second Time this 10th Day of August, 2009

By-Law read a Third and Final Time this 10th Day of August, 2009

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per:	L. Compton MAYOR
Per·	H Kasnrick Denuty Clerk